Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03453065

Name of Company

Haxnicks Limited

I/ We-

Alan Simon AFA MIPA FABRP, Langley House, Park Road, London, N2 8EY

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 09/10/2014 to 08/10/2015

- gl

AABRS Limited
Langley House
Park Road
London

N2 8EY

THURSDAY

WBRBIE

10/12/2015 #173
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref HO782/AS/NR/HS/MA/NS/SC

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




HO782\5-2-Cv1.1211

Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Members &
Creditors

Haxnicks Limited
- In Liquidation
07 December 2015

lllllllllllllllllllllllll




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Duty as Liquidator

5 Investigations

6 Outcome for Creditors

7 Liquidator’s Remuneration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account from 9 October 2014 to 8 October 2015 and cumulative
receipts and payments account for period from 9 October 2012 to 8 October 2015

B Time analysis for the period 9 October 2014 to 8 October 2015 and cumulative time
analysis for the penod from 9 October 2012 to 8 October 2015

C Additional Information n relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9)

YAABR

SBOEINEZS ANTOVIAY SOT.TIOSE




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

1.1.

1.2,

1.3

1.4,

2.1

22

2.3.

2.4.

2.4 1.

2.4.2,

2.4.3

Introduction

I, Alan Simon of AABRS Limited, Langley House, Park Road, London N2 8EY was
appomted as Liquidator of Haxnicks Limited (‘the Company’) on 09 October 2012
This report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liguidation of the Company
which has now been completed and i1s to be read 1n conjunction with my previous
progress reports

The trading address of the Company was Beaumont Business Centre, Woodlands
Road, Mere, Wiltshire, BA12 6BT. The business traded under the name Haxnicks
Limited The Company’'s principal activity was that of the manufacture and
distribution of garden plant care and plant protection products.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Langley House, Park Road, East
Finchley, London, N2 8EY and its registered number 1s 03453065.

The hquidation has estimated asset values of £110,000 and anticipated habilities of
£990,413.77 which subject to the cost of iquidation expected a return to preferentral
creditors of 100 pence In the pound and a return to unsecured creditors of 2 50 pence
in the pound. The actual return to preferential creditors was 100 pence in the pound
and the return to unsecured creditors was 1 69 pence In the pound

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, I have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the period
9 October 2014 to 8 October 2015 with a comparison to the Director’'s Statement of
Affairs values, together with a cumulative account since my appointment, which
provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the
Liguidator during the period of this report.

Further information on the Liquidator’'s remuneration can be found 1n section 7 below
The Company’s assets have been realised as follows -
Goodwill

The Director’s Statement of Affairs indicated that there was uncertainty surrounding
the realisable value of the Company's goodwill. Realisations of £5,000 have been
achieved.

Millbank Consuitants Limited, an independent firm of valuers, was instructed to value
the business on an open market basis. The Director of the Company owns the product
license to the Haxnicks brand and as such expressed his intention to continue to trade
as a product development company. Given this, no interest for the purchase of the
goodwill was received from any other party and a sale of the asset was achieved with
Haxnicks International Limited, a connected party by reason of the common
directorship of Mr D Cardozo.

National Westminster Bank plc holds a fixed charge over the goodwill of the Company
which was granted on 26 November 1998. At the date of the liquidation the
indebtedness to National Westminster Bank plc was estimated at £190,000

YAABR

BUBIRANS APTOVERY TORUTIONY




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

2.44

25

25.1.

25.2.

2.5.3

31

41

411,

4.1.2,

4.1.3.

4.1.4,

415.

416
4.1.7.
4.1.8.
4.1.9,
41 10.
4.1.11,

4.1.12

A repayment of £5,000 has been made to the charge holder on account of its
indebtedness

Book Debts

The Director’s Statement of Affairs indicated that book debts were estimated to realise
£110,000 and £98,448.86 has been recovered Approximately £14,000 of the
remaining ledger 1s subject to bad debts.

I enhsted the assistance of the Director in the collection of the book debts given his
knowledge of the customer base and products. Those book debts that proved difficult
to collect were assigned to Outstanding Results Limited, an independent firm of book
debt collection agents.

Based upon mformation available to date no further book debts are collectable.
Unrealisable Assets

All known assets have been realised and there are no known additional unrealised
assets.

Duty as Liquidator
I have carried out the following duties In my capacity as Liquidator -

Advertised 1n the London Gazette the fact that the Company 1s now tn creditors’
voluntary liquidation.

Sent to the Registrar of Companies, a copy of the Statement of Affairs, together with a
Notice of my appointment and special resolution to wind up the Company

Sent to all proving unsecured creditors a copy of the report and statement of affairs
that were presented at the meeting of creditors

Contacted the Company’s Bankers in order to close all accounts held by the Company
and request that they confirm certain information necessary for my investigation

Advised HM Revenue & Customs of the Liquidation and requested details of VAT,
Corporation Tax and PAYE information relating to the Company.

Co-ordinated the collection of book debt process.

Performed monthly bank reconciliations on the designated hquidation account.
Instructed agents to deal with the sale of assets.

Advertised a Notice of Intended Dividend to unsecured creditors.

Paid a first and final dividend to all proving unsecured creditors.

Dealt with the investigation as detailed below

Circulated annual progress reports and a final progress report to all known creditors.

YAABRS

BrEtuddd av Ovweky LGLOTIOND



Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

5.1.

52

5.3

531

5.3.2.

5.3.3,

334

535

536,

5.4,

6.1

6.2

63

6 4.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 I would confirm
that I have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, I am not
able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations
may be appropnate. This assessment took into account information provided by
creditors either at the imtial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an
investigation questionnaire. My investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring
further report.

This investigation included the following work:-

A review of the Company books and comparing them to the company search ensuring
all directors are included in the investigation.

Examination of the financial records (last accounts and movements since) to ensure
movements on assets and any unusual payments are accounted for

Consideration of the trading position in hght of any matenal deficiency since the last
financial statement.

A review of transactions with associated compantes or connected persons, ensuring
that all transactions are at arms length.

Checking the movements on directors’ loan accounts or other accounts where they
have given a guarantee,

A review of all information supplied by creditors, who have expressed particular
concern over the Company’s dealings or to the directors’ conduct

No opportunity to pursue cash recoveries arose from my investigations.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank plc holds a fixed charge which was granted on 26
November 1998 and reqistered on 2 December 1998. At the date of the hquidation

the indebtedness to National Westminster Bank plc was estimated at £190,000.

A repayment of £5,000 has been made to the charge holder on account of its
indebtedness from fixed charge realisations,

The Company granted a floating charge to National Westminster Bank plc on 7
February 2012. Accordingly, under the provisions of $176A of the Insolvency Act
1986, 1 was required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors and I would confirm that as at the date of this report,
the value of the Company’s net floating charge property was £51,588.40

From this net property, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund was calculated to be

YVAABRS

AUBINELE PP CVER ATLUTG =t




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

6.5.

6.6.

67

6 8.

69

71

7 2

7.3

7.4

7 5.

£13,317.68 and a distribution of 1.69 pence In the pound was made to creditors from
this fund on 13 August 2015.

A repayment of £39,551 69 has been made to National Westminster Bank plc in
respect of floating charge realisations on account of its indebtedness.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential clams and the dividend paid out to the preferential
creditors (where apphcable) 1s detalled below. This shows that preferential creditors
were paid in full on 13 August 2015,

[Sreranie), CLENAR . . 4 )

- {E

£1,630.35
claims 11)

Department for Business £20,104.69
Innovation & Skills (BIS)

Unsecured Creditors
I received claims totalling £1,198,850.20 from sixty six creditors

I can confirm that a first and final dividend of 1 69 pence In the pound was paid to
proving unsecured creditors on 13 August 2015 from the amount paid cut from the
unsecured creditors’ fund noted at point 6 4 above,

No further dividend will be declared
Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be capped at
£10,000 plus VAT and disbursements

My time costs for the period from 9 October 2014 to 8 QOctober 2015 are £20,814
This represents 95 hours at an average rate of £219.09 per hour Attached as
Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me 1n managing the Liguidation.

Also attached as Appendix B 1s a cumulative time analysis for the period from 9
October 2012 to 8 October 2015, which provides details of my total time costs since
the date of my appointment My time costs for the period from 9 October 2012 to 8
October 2015 are £46,338 This represents 219.30 hours at an average rate of
£211 29 per hour.

I would confirm that the amount of £10,000 plus VAT has been drawn In total and that
no further fees will be taken.

With reference to Appendix B, included within the work performed under
‘Administration and Planning’ are various statutory filing duties and obligations, case

YAABRS

FONTYERL BTCVEAY 10 ieNg



Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

76

77

78

79

81

8 2.

planning and strategy; and certain cashiering. Work contained within ‘Investigations’
include the time spent on CDDA and SIP2 reporting. Included within the category of
‘Realisation of Assets’ 1s work performed n recovering tangible and intangible assets,
payment of costs, banking of all realisations; and insurance and Bonding. Finally,
mncluded within ‘Creditors’ has been time spent in dealing with creditors, including
preparation of progress reports; dealing with creditors’ claims; haising with
preferential creditors; secured creditors, landlords and agreeing and payment of
dividends

A copy of ‘A Creditors’” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from http://www.aabrs.com/resources/creditors-guides.

Attached as Appendix F is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-
out rates by staff grade.

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator:

ehargediby i o0 @f Srvigess

AUA Insolvency Risk Bonding £330 £330
Services Ltd

Qutstanding Results Limited | Book debt collection £799 32 £799.32
Milibank Consultants Valuation of assets & £2,000 £2,000
Limited disposal advice

QOutstanding Results Limited | Legal fees £172.24 £172 24
Sylvester Amiel Lewin & Provision of secunity reports | £750 £750
Horne LLP in relation to the debentures

Courts Advertising Limited Statutory advertising £352 £352

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request In wnting that the Liquidator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Ligquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive.

Conclusion

=

VAABRS

T 0 WRELEE # IAVEEE A4Ldf13NE




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

9.1

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my

administration. Detalls of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have
been circulated with this report.

Yours faithfidly

Alan Simon
Liquidator

Enc

VAABRS

PUBTSIBF 2E“Duaar FOADTIONG



Haxnicks Limited
{In Liquidation)

Appendix A L. . K
PP Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 09/10/2014 From 09/10/2012
of Affairs To 08/10/2015 To 08/10/2015
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Uncertain Goodwill NIL 5,000 00
(120,000 00) Nat West Bank Plc {5,000 00) (5,000 00)
(5,000.00) NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
110,000 00 Book Debts NIL 96,948 86
Bank Interest Gross 338 85 1,022 70
338 85 97,971 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 33000
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 10,000 00
Liquidators Fees NIL 9,000 00
Book Debt Collection Fee NIL 799 32
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 2,000 00
Legal Fees NIL 922 24
Corporation Tax 91 88 150 28
Statutory Advertising 150 00 277 00
{241 88) (23,478 84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(708 04) Employees Wage Arrears 21,73504 21,735 04
{21,735 04) (21,735 04)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
National Westminster Bank plc 38,27073 38,270 73
(38,270 73) (38,270 73)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(529,802 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 9,727 77 9,727 77
(6,078 43) Employees 264 21 264 21
{392,000 00) Directors 2,340 34 2,340 34
(25,472 85) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 360 20 360 20
(37,080 49) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 625 16 625 18
(13,317 68) {13,317 68)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{50,000 00) Preference Shares NIL NIL
{2 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(1,121,123.81) {78,226.48) 1,169.27
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 3000
Natwest - Non Interest Bearing Accoun 1,139 27
1,169.27

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

07 December 2015 11 43



tr L1 GLOZ 13qusdaq] L0

PE-10-Gl Uoisiap

| jo | abed

0g0 powe]) SuSWeBINgSI] [B}0)

000000k powye|) 5804 [€}0 )
00 8EE°9Y L] ¥4 s06LE 00 vI8'0Z 00 56 08 [ 1)) 0TS 00¢g $1800) { RINOH (B30 L
000 Q00 ooo Ko 000 000 000 000 000 BuipeJy
00 68F'ZL 00 8§ 9 6ET 05 LLoZ ore 00z 000 or9 00 ¢ S1955Y JO suohesIesy
05491 L [+ ) 000 600 000 0o 000 00 0 000 suonefinsasw
0S5 926'e2 av BOL 02174 05 9veiL 0z o8 05 I 0o g or Ov 0150 SI0ppRIY
000 00 [1[+21] 000 oo 0o 0o o 0o siaEp Jyvads esed
00ESL 6 E €l EPZ Q095G L ob9 [+ 44 0o ar e 00 Buiuueyy  uoneasIuIwpy
{Qug L50d) {Auo 1504} (3) a1ey Heig poddng S{eUO|SSE0Id
WN5 §3500 BWIL [B10]  WINY SINOH |410L Aunoy aBesoay {31800 9unt fINOY jo) 8 Ses{ssy ) 1a6zuBy Jauped LO[IOUNY YoM JO UOPRIYESE]D

g xipuaddy

S10Z/01/80 01 tL0Z/0L/60 woly

150d =pe) slog
pajwiy SHMUXEH - ZBIOH

aAlje|nwng + Alewwng 3s09 B awl] 6dIS - Anu3g awi)




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1. Policy

Detalled below 15 AABRS Limited’s policy in relation to:

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisers
. Disbursements

2. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1S to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior
and Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides
details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors

!
i

Aoy (e Ry Basis) CH ecRRCoEtatoidate!
Sarfiae (s) - vy ” P |

Book Debt Collection | Outstanding Percentage of realisations £971 56
Results Limited

3. Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to
review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Adviser Basis of Fee Arrangement
Millbank Consultants Limited Percentage of realisations
Sylvester Amiel Lewin & Horne LLP Hourly rate & disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them.

4. Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally

[ FEEETTTON FREE T LI Sl SN L L Y




Haxnicks Limited - In Liquidation

comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses mncurred
by personnel in connection with the case.

Whilst Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors, in this instance
none have been incurred.

These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not
payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

5. Charge-out rates
A schedule of AABRS Limited’'s charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors prior to the
time the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved and at the time of
subsequent reports. A schedule of current rates i1s attached to this report.

A schedule of AABRS Limited charge-out rates effective from 1 Apnl, 2015 is as

follows
{per hour)
Director £450
Manager £190-£275
Other Senior Professionals £170-£190
Assistants & Support Staff £60-£170

There have been material increases in charge-out rates since the commencement of
the hquidation.

Please note that this firm records i1ts time In minimum units of 6 minutes.

w

BOArRERL cRTwRAT 30 YR



